

CHILDREN-AT-RISK EMPOWERMENT ASSOCIATION (CARE SINGAPORE)

(Unique Entity No. T00SS0043E)

(IPC No. IPC000150)

**STATEMENT BY THE MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE AND
AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2023

AUDIT TRUST PAC
Chartered Accountants, Singapore

CHILDREN-AT-RISK EMPOWERMENT ASSOCIATION (CARE SINGAPORE)

(Unique Entity No. T00SS0043E)

(IPC No. IPC000150)

GENERAL INFORMATION

Management Committee

President	Jeffrey Neo Kheng Leong
Honorary Secretary	Ester Gerber
Honorary Treasurer	Tien Mei Lin
Committee Member	Kenneth Pan Kok Keong
Committee Member	Neo Kah Yean
Committee Member	Darren Lai

Independent Auditor

Audit Trust PAC

Index**Page****Statement by the Management Committee****1****Independent Auditor's Report****2 - 4****Statement of Financial Position****5****Statement of Comprehensive Income****6****Statement of Changes in Funds****7****Statement of Cash Flows****8****Notes to Financial Statements****9 - 25**

CHILDREN-AT-RISK EMPOWERMENT ASSOCIATION (CARE SINGAPORE)

(Unique Entity No. T00SS0043E)

(IPC No. IPC000150)

STATEMENT BY THE MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

In the opinion of the Management Committee:

- a) the accompanying financial statements of the Society and the statement of financial position, statement of comprehensive income and statement of changes in funds of the Society are drawn up in accordance with the provisions of the Societies Act 1966, the Charities Act 1994 and other relevant regulations, and the Financial Reporting Standards in Singapore so as to present fairly, in all material respects, the state of affairs of the Society as at 30 April 2023, and the results, changes in funds and cash flows of the Society for the year then ended; and
- b) at the date of this statement, there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Society will be able to pay its debts as and when they fall due.

The Management Committee approved and authorised these financial statements for issue.

For and on behalf of the Management Committee,



Jeffrey Neo Kheng Leong
President



Tien Mei Lin
Honorary Treasurer

Singapore
7 September 2023

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF CHILDREN-AT-RISK EMPOWERMENT ASSOCIATION (CARE SINGAPORE)

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Children-At-Risk Empowerment Association (CARE Singapore) (the "Society"), which comprise of the statement of financial position of the Society as at 30 April 2023, the statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in funds and statement of cash flows of the Society for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements are properly drawn up in accordance with the provisions of the Societies Act 1966 (the Societies Act), the Charities Act 1994 and other relevant regulations (the Charities Act and Regulations) and Financial Standards in Singapore (FRSs) so as to present fairly, in all material respects, the state of affairs of the Society as at 30 April 2023 and the results, changes in equity and cash flows of the Society for the year ended on that date.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Singapore Standards on Auditing (SSAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Society in accordance with the Accounting and Corporate Regulatory Authority (ACRA) Code of Professional Conduct and Ethics for Public Accountants and Accounting Entities (ACRA Code) together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Singapore, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ACRA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises Statement by the Management Committee but does not include the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

**INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF
CHILDREN-AT-RISK EMPOWERMENT ASSOCIATION (CARE SINGAPORE)
(Continued)**

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with the provisions of the Societies Act, the Charities Act and Regulations and FRSs, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Society's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Society or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Society's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SSAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SSAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Society's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Society's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Society to cease to continue as a going concern.

**INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF
CHILDREN-AT-RISK EMPOWERMENT ASSOCIATION (CARE SINGAPORE)
(Continued)**

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements (Continued)

- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

In our opinion,

- a) the accounting and other records required to be kept by the Society have been properly kept in accordance with the provisions of the Societies Regulations enacted under the Societies Act, the Charities Act and Regulations.
- b) the fund-raising appeals held during the financial year ended 30 April 2023 have been carried out in accordance with Regulation 6 of the Societies Resolutions issued under the Societies Act and proper accounts and other records have been kept of fund-raising appeals.

During the course of our audit, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that during the year:

- a) the Society has not use the donation money in accordance with its objectives as required under regulation 11 of the Charities (Institutions of a Public Character) Regulations; and
- b) the Society has not complied with the requirements of Regulation 15 (Fund-raising expenses) of the Charities (Institutions of a Public Character) Regulations.



AUDIT TRUST PAC
Public Accountants and
Chartered Accountants

Singapore

7 September 2023

CHILDREN-AT-RISK EMPOWERMENT ASSOCIATION (CARE SINGAPORE)

(Unique Entity No. T00SS0043E)

(IPC No. IPC000150)

**STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 APRIL 2023**

	Note	<u>2023</u> \$	<u>2022</u> \$
ASSETS			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	4	7,222,513	5,419,468
Other receivables	5	5,793	87,000
		<u>7,228,306</u>	<u>5,506,468</u>
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	6	9,333	18,785
Total assets		<u>7,237,639</u>	<u>5,525,253</u>
LIABILITIES			
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	7	436,474	23,176
Total liabilities		<u>436,474</u>	<u>23,176</u>
NET ASSETS		<u>6,801,165</u>	<u>5,502,077</u>
FUNDS			
Unrestricted funds			
Accumulated general fund	8	6,879,228	9,430,330
Restricted funds			
Uth Power! Programme Fund	9	-	(2,752,698)
(TSP) The Scaffold Programme Fund	9	-	(1,277,265)
Care & Share Programme Fund	9	-	163,071
(VC) Volunteer Centre Fund	9	34,630	-
The Invictus Fund	9	(1,116)	(1,116)
(EAP) Employee Assistance Programme Fund	9	(53)	(53)
(TSS) Transformation Support Scheme	9	(111,524)	(60,192)
		<u>6,801,165</u>	<u>5,502,077</u>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements

CHILDREN-AT-RISK EMPOWERMENT ASSOCIATION (CARE SINGAPORE)
(Unique Entity No. T00SS0043E)
(IPC No. IPC000150)

**STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2023**

PROJECTS	Unrestricted		Restricted			
	<u>General</u> \$	<u>Uth Power!</u> \$	<u>TSP</u> \$	<u>Care & Share</u> \$	<u>VC</u> \$	<u>TSS</u> \$
						<u>Total 2023</u> \$
						<u>Total 2022</u> \$
INCOME						
Donation income	3,165,438	-	-	-	-	3,165,438
Government Grant	402,197	412,352	301,395	220,953	-	1,367,990
Miscellaneous income	52,388	151,380	109,620	-	144,100	457,488
Total income resources	3,620,023	563,732	411,015	220,953	144,100	4,990,916
						4,688,214
EXPENDITURE						
Expenditure on Manpower	1,560,562	563,732	411,015	334,445	94,668	3,045,925
Other operating expenditure	580,600	-	-	49,579	14,802	645,903
Total expenditures	2,141,162	563,732	411,015	384,024	109,470	3,691,828
						3,062,875
Surplus/(deficit) for the year	1,478,861	-	-	(163,071)	34,630	1,299,088
						1,625,339

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements

CHILDREN-AT-RISK EMPOWERMENT ASSOCIATION (CARE SINGAPORE)
(Unique Entity No. T00SS0043E)
(IPC No. IPC000150)

**STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FUND
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2023**

	Unrestricted		Restricted				
	General fund	Uth Power!	TSP	Care & Share	VC	The Inventions Fund	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance as at 1 May 2021	6,921,345	(2,309,025)	(961,119)	226,653	-	(1,116)	3,876,738
Surplus/(deficit) for the year	2,508,985	(443,673)	(316,146)	(63,582)	-	(53)	1,625,339
Balance as at 30 April 2022	9,430,330	(2,752,698)	(1,277,265)	163,071	-	(1,116)	5,502,077
Surplus/(deficit) for the year	1,478,861	-	-	(163,071)	34,630	-	1,299,088
Transfer to general fund	(4,029,963)	2,752,698	1,277,265	-	-	-	-
Balance as at 30 April 2023	6,879,228	-	-	-	34,630	(1,116)	6,801,165

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements

CHILDREN-AT-RISK EMPOWERMENT ASSOCIATION (CARE SINGAPORE)

(Unique Entity No. T00SS0043E)

(IPC No. IPC000150)

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS**FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2023**

	Note	2023 \$	2022 \$
Cash flows from operating activities			
Net (deficit)/ surplus for the year			
- Accumulated general fund	9	1,478,861	2,508,985
- Uth Power! Programme Fund	9	-	(443,673)
- (TSP) The Scaffold Programme Fund	9	-	(316,146)
- Care & Share Programme Fund	9	(163,071)	(63,582)
- (VC) Volunteer Centre Fund	9	34,630	-
- (EAP) Employee Assistance Programme Fund	9	-	(53)
- (TSS) Transformation Support Scheme	9	(51,332)	(60,192)
		<u>1,299,088</u>	<u>1,625,339</u>
Adjustments for:			
- Depreciation	6	19,712	18,483
- Interest income		(2,846)	(2,289)
Operating cash flow before working capital changes		<u>1,315,954</u>	<u>1,641,533</u>
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:			
Other receivables		81,207	(52,020)
Trade and other payables		413,298	8,128
Cash generated from operations		<u>1,810,459</u>	<u>1,597,641</u>
Interest received		2,846	2,289
Net cash generated from operating activities		<u>1,813,305</u>	<u>1,599,930</u>
Cash flows from investing activities			
Purchases of property, plant and equipment		(10,260)	(5,703)
Net cash used in investing activities		<u>(10,260)</u>	<u>(5,703)</u>
Cash flows from financing activities			
Pledged fixed deposits	4	(1,000,000)	-
Net cash used in financing activities		<u>(1,000,000)</u>	<u>-</u>
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents		<u>803,045</u>	<u>1,594,227</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year		5,419,468	3,825,241
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year	4	<u>6,222,513</u>	<u>5,419,468</u>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements

CHILDREN-AT-RISK EMPOWERMENT ASSOCIATION (CARE SINGAPORE)

(Unique Entity No. T00SS0043E)

(IPC No. IPC000150)

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2023**

These notes form an integral part of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial statements.

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

Children-At-Risk Empowerment Association (CARE Singapore) (the "Society") was registered on 4 January 2000 under the Societies Act 1966 and on 26 June 2001 under the Charities Act 1994. The registered office and principal place of business is at Block 428, Pasir Ris Drive 6, #01-21, Singapore 510428.

The objectives of the Society consist of the following:

- To cater to the needs of children and youth at risk of failure, addiction and delinquency through school and community-based programs and services, regardless of race, language or religion;
- To conduct research, develop and provide resources, programs and activities in the areas of prevention, motivation, leadership development, counselling, development of foundational skills, wellness and holistic development;
- To provide support of pastoral care, counselling and guidance initiatives in schools and community via teacher/ adult training, workshops, seminars and publications; and
- To promote the development of positive home environments.

The Society has been accorded the Institutions of a Public Character ("IPC") status since 21 August 2002. The current approval status is valid till 31 January 2025.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**2.1 Basis of preparation**

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standards in Singapore ("FRSs") and the disclosure requirements of the Societies Act 1966 and Charities Act 1994.

The financial statements of the Society are measured and presented in the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Company operates (its functional currency). The financial statements are expressed in Singapore dollar (SGD or \$)("\$"), which is the functional currency of the Company and the presentation currency of the financial statements.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with FRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the Society's application of accounting policies and reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses. Although these estimates are based on management's best knowledge of current events and actions, actual results may differ from those estimates. Critical accounting judgments and key sources of estimation uncertainty used that are significant to the financial statements are disclosed in Note 3 to the financial statements.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

2.2 Adoption of new and amended standards and interpretations

The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year except that in the current financial year, the Society has adopted all the new and amended standards which are relevant to the School and are effective for annual financial periods beginning on or after 1 May 2022. The adoption of these standards did not have any material effect on the financial performance or position of the Society.

2.3 Standards issued but not yet effective

New standards, amendments to standards and interpretations that have been issued at the statement of financial position date but are not yet effective for the financial year ended 30 April 2023 have not been applied in preparing these financial statements. None of these are expected to have a significant effect on the financial statements of the Society.

2.4 Financial instruments

a) Financial assets

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial assets are recognised when, and only when the entity becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instruments.

At initial recognition, the Society measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Transaction costs of financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss are expensed in profit or loss.

Trade receivables are measured at the amount of consideration to which the Society expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring promised goods or services to a customer, excluding amounts collected on behalf of third party, if the trade receivables do not contain a significant financing component at initial recognition.

Subsequent measurement

Investments in debt instruments

Subsequent measurement of debt instruments depends on the Society's business model for managing the asset and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the asset. The three measurement categories for classification of debt instruments are:

(i) Amortised cost

Financial assets that are held for the collection of contractual cash flows where those cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest are measured at amortised cost. Financial assets are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less impairment. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the assets are derecognised or impaired, and through amortisation process.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

2.4 Financial instruments (Continued)

a) Financial assets (Continued)

(ii) Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI)

Financial assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows and for selling the financial assets, where the assets' cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest, are measured at FVOCI. Financial assets measured at FVOCI are subsequently measured at fair value. Any gains or losses from changes in fair value of the financial assets are recognised in other comprehensive income, except for impairment losses, foreign exchange gains and losses and interest calculated using the effective interest method are recognised in profit or loss. The cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in other comprehensive income is reclassified from equity to profit or loss as a reclassification adjustment when the financial asset is de-recognised.

(iii) Fair value through profit or loss

Assets that do not meet the criteria for amortised cost or FVOCI are measured at fair value through profit or loss. A gain or loss on a debt instruments that is subsequently measured at fair value through profit or loss and is not part of a hedging relationship is recognised in profit or loss in the period in which it arises.

Subsequent measurement

Investments in equity instruments

On initial recognition of an investment in equity instrument that is not held for trading, the Society may irrevocably elect to present subsequent changes in fair value in OCI. Dividends from such investments are to be recognised in profit or loss when the Society's right to receive payments is established. For investments in equity instruments which the Society has not elected to present subsequent changes in fair value in OCI, changes in fair value are recognised in profit or loss.

Derivatives

Derivatives are initially recognised at fair value on the date a derivative contract is entered into and are subsequently remeasured to their fair value at the end of each reporting period. Changes in fair value of derivatives are recognised in profit or loss.

De-recognition

A financial asset is de-recognised where the contractual right to receive cash flows from the asset has expired. On de-recognition of a financial asset in its entirety, the difference between the carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and any cumulative gain or loss that had been recognised in other comprehensive income for debt instruments is recognised in profit or loss.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

2.4 Financial instruments (Continued)

b) Financial liabilities

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial liabilities are recognised when, and only when, the Society becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the financial instrument. The Society determines the classification of its financial liabilities at initial recognition.

All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value plus in the case of financial liabilities not at fair value through profit or loss, directly attributable transaction costs.

Subsequent measurement

After initial recognition, financial liabilities that are not carried at fair value through profit or loss are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the liabilities are de-recognised, and through the amortisation process.

De-recognition

A financial liability is de-recognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. On de-recognition, the difference between the carrying amounts and the consideration paid is recognised in profit or loss.

2.5 Impairment of financial assets

The Society recognises an allowance for expected credit losses (ECLs) for all debt instruments not held at fair value through profit or loss and financial guarantee contracts. ECLs are based on the difference between the contractual cash flows due in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Society expects to receive, discounted at an approximation of the original effective interest rate. The expected cash flows will include cash flows from the sale of collateral held or other credit enhancements that are integral to the contractual terms.

ECLs are recognised in two stages. For credit exposures for which there has not been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, ECLs are provided for credit losses that result from default events that are possible within the next 12-months (a 12-month ECL). For those credit exposures for which there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, a loss allowance is recognised for credit losses expected over the remaining life of the exposure, irrespective of timing of the default (a lifetime ECL).

For trade receivables and contract assets, the Society applies a simplified approach in calculating ECLs. Therefore, the Society does not track changes in credit risk, but instead recognises a loss allowance based on lifetime ECLs at each reporting date. The Society has established a provision matrix that is based on its historical credit loss experience, adjusted for forward-looking factors specific to the debtors and the economic environment.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

2.5 Impairment of financial assets (Continued)

For debt instruments at fair value through OCI, the Society applies the low credit risk simplification. At every reporting date, the Society evaluates whether the debt instrument is considered to have low credit risk using all reasonable and supportable information that is available without undue cost or effort. In making that evaluation, the Society reassesses the internal credit rating of the debt instrument. In addition, the Society considers that there has been a significant increase in credit risk when the contractual payments are more than 30 days past due.

The Society considers a financial asset in default when contractual payments are 90 days past due. However, in certain cases, the Society may also consider a financial asset to be in default when internal or external information indicates that the Society is unlikely to receive the outstanding contractual amounts in full before taking into account any credit enhancements held by the Society. A financial asset is written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovering the contractual cash flows.

2.6 Impairment of non-financial assets

The Society assesses at each reporting date whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, or when an annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Society makes an estimate of the asset's recoverable amount.

An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or cash-generating unit's fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use and is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets. Where the carrying amount of an asset or cash-generating unit exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.

Impairment losses are recognised in profit or loss, except for assets that are previously revalued where the revaluation was taken to other comprehensive income. In this case, the impairment is also recognised in other comprehensive income up to the amount of any previous revaluation.

A previously recognised impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognised. If that is the case, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to its recoverable amount. That increase cannot exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognised previously. Such reversal is recognised in profit or loss unless the asset is measured at revalued amount, in which case the reversal is treated as a revaluation increase. Impairment losses relating to goodwill cannot be reversed in future periods.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

2.7 Property, plant and equipment

All items of property, plant and equipment are initially recorded at cost. Subsequent to recognition, property, plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.

The cost of an item of property, plant and equipment initially recognised includes its purchase price and any cost that is directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management.

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment is calculated using straight-line method to allocate their depreciable amounts over their estimated useful lives as follows:

	<u>Useful life</u>
Renovation	5 years
Office equipment	3 years
Electrical equipment	5 years
Computers	3 years
Furniture and fittings	5 years

The residual values, estimated useful lives, and depreciation method of property, plant and equipment are reviewed, and adjusted as appropriate, at each reporting date. The effects of any revision are recognised in the statement of financial activities in the financial year in which the changes arise.

The carrying values of property, plant and equipment are reviewed for impairment when events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value may not be recoverable. The residual value, useful life and depreciation method are reviewed at each financial year-end to ensure that the amount, method and period of depreciation are consistent with previous estimates and the expected pattern of consumption of the future economic benefits embodied in the items of property, plant and equipment.

Subsequent expenditure relating to property, plant and equipment that has already been recognised is added to the carrying amount of the asset only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Society and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repair and maintenance expense is recognised in the profit and loss account when incurred.

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset is included in the profit and loss account in the year the asset is derecognised.

2.8 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at banks and on hand which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. These also include bank overdrafts that form an integral part of the Society's cash management.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

2.9 Trade and other payables

Trade and other payable are initially recognised at fair value, net of transaction costs, and subsequently carried at amortised cost, using the effective interest method.

2.10 Funds

The Society maintains restricted and unrestricted funds. Funds set up for specific purposes designated by the funders, are classified as restricted funds. All income and expenses other than those attributable to restricted funds and common overheads are recorded in the unrestricted fund's statement of financial activities.

In order to ensure observance of limitations and restrictions placed on the use of resources available to the Society, the financial statements of the Society are maintained substantially in accordance with the principles of "fund accounting" whereby the resources for various purposes are classified for accounting and reporting purposes into specific funds that are in accordance with activities or objectives specified.

2.11 Revenue recognition

Revenue comprises the fair value of the consideration received or receivable for the services rendered in the ordinary course of the Society's activities. Revenue is recognised as follows :

(a) Donations

Donations are taken up and accrued as and when they are committed. Those uncommitted donations, income from society events and all income except listed below, are recognised on receipt basis. Donations-in-kind are recognised when the fair value of the assets received can be reasonably ascertained.

(b) Interest income

Interest income is recognised on a time-proportion basis using the effective interest method.

(c) Other income

Other income is recognised when received.

2.12 Government grant

Government grants received by the Society to meet the current year's operating expenses are recognised by the Society as income in the year of these operating expenses were incurred. Grants received in advance are recorded on the statement of financial position of the Society.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

2.12 Government grant (Continued)

Government grants and other grants related to assets acquisition are presented in the financial position of Society by deducting the grant amount from the assets concerned in arriving at the carrying amount of assets. Government grants that become receivables as compensation for expenses or losses already incurred or for the purpose of giving immediate financial support to Society with no further related costs are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income for the year in which it becomes receivables.

Government grants and contributions from other organisations are recognised at fair value where there is reasonable assurance that the grant will be received and all required conditions will be complied with.

2.13 Cost recognition

All expenditure are accounted for on accrual basis, aggregated under the respective areas. Direct cost are attributed to the activity where possible. Where costs are not wholly attributable to an activity, they are apportioned on a basis consistent with the use of resources.

2.14 Related parties

Related parties are entitles with one or more common Management committee members. Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability to control the other party or exercise influence over the party in making financial and operating decisions.

2.15 Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Society has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past event, it is probable that an outflow of economic resources will be required to settle the obligation and the amount of the obligation can be estimated reliably.

The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the end of financial year, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. Where a provision is measured using the cash flows estimated to settle the present obligation, its carrying amount is the present value of those cash flows.

When some or all of the economic benefits required to settle a provision are expected to be recovered from a third party, the receivable is recognised as an asset if it is virtually certain that reimbursement will be received and the amount of the receivable can be measured reliably.

Changes in the estimated timing or amount of the expenditure or discount rate are recognised in profit or loss when the changes arise.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

2.16 Employee compensation

Defined contribution plans

Defined contribution plans are post-employment benefit plans under which the Society pays fixed contributions into separate entities such as the Central Provident Fund ("CPF"), on a mandatory, contractual or voluntary basis. The Society has no further payment obligations once the contributions have been paid. The Society's contribution to defined contribution plans are recognised as employee compensation expense when they are due.

Employee leave entitlement

Employee entitlements to annual leave are recognised when they accrue to employees. A provision is made for the estimated liability for annual leave as a result of services rendered by employees up to the reporting date.

2.17 Leases

The Society assesses at contract inception whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. That is, if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

As lessee

The Society applies a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The Society recognises lease liabilities representing the obligations to make lease payments and right-of-use assets representing the right to use the underlying leased assets.

Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets

The Society applies the short-term lease recognition exemption to its short-term leases (i.e. those leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option). It also applies the lease of low-value assets recognition exemption to leases that are considered to be low value. Lease payments on short-term leases and leases of low value assets are recognised as expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

2.18 Income tax

The Society is an approved charity under the Singapore Charities Act 1994 and an Institution of a Public Character under the Income Tax Act, Chapter 134. No provision for taxation has been made in the financial statement as the Society is a registered charity with income tax exemption.

3. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES, ASSUMPTIONS AND JUDGEMENTS

Estimates, assumptions and judgments are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

Critical judgments in applying the entity's accounting policies

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting date, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year, are discussed below :

Estimated useful lives of property, plant and equipment

The Society reviews annually the estimated useful lives of property, plant and equipment based on factors such as operating plans and strategies, expected level of usage and future technological developments. It is possible that future results of operations could be materially affected by changes in these estimates brought about by changes in the factors mentioned.

4. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
	\$	\$
Cash at bank	6,222,444	5,419,401
Cash on hand	69	67
Fixed deposit	1,000,000	-
Cash and cash equivalents presented in statement of financial position	7,222,513	5,419,468
Less: Fixed deposit with maturity period more than 3 months	(1,000,000)	-
Cash and cash equivalents presented in statement of cash flow	<u>6,222,513</u>	<u>5,419,468</u>

Fixed deposit is matured within 12 months and bears interest rate at 3.8%.

5. OTHER RECEIVABLES

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
	\$	\$
Other receivables	-	30,550
Deposits	5,793	5,793
Prepayment	-	50,657
	<u>5,793</u>	<u>87,000</u>

6. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	<u>Computer</u> \$	<u>Furniture & fittings</u> \$	<u>Office equipment</u> \$	<u>Renovation</u> \$	<u>Total</u> \$
<u>Cost</u>					
As at 1 May 2021	93,247	39,551	36,520	2,957	172,275
Additions	5,703	-	-	-	5,703
As at 30 April 2022	98,950	39,551	36,520	2,957	177,978
Additions	10,260	-	-	-	10,260
As at 30 April 2023	109,210	39,551	36,520	2,957	188,238
<u>Accumulated depreciation</u>					
As at 1 May 2021	69,805	39,551	30,172	1,182	140,710
Depreciation	14,676	-	3,216	591	18,483
As at 30 April 2022	84,481	39,551	33,388	1,773	159,193
Depreciation	15,988	-	3,132	592	19,712
As at 30 April 2023	100,469	39,551	36,520	2,365	178,905
<u>Carrying amount</u>					
As at 30 April 2023	8,741	-	-	592	9,333
As at 30 April 2022	14,469	-	3,132	1,184	18,785

Cash payment of \$10,260 (2022: \$5,703) were made to purchase of property, plant and equipment.

7. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

	<u>2023</u> \$	<u>2022</u> \$
<u>Trade payables</u>		
- Third party	-	16,176
<u>Other payables</u>		
Accruals - operating expenses	7,000	7,000
Advance collection	429,474	-
	436,474	7,000
Total trade and other payables	<u>436,474</u>	<u>23,176</u>

Trade and other payables are non-interest bearing and are normally settled on 30 days terms.

Advance collection is related to advance collection for project X-CITE. Project X-CITE is an innovative mental well-being programme targeting young adults aged 18 to 25 years old. This programme is funded by the Youth Mental Well-Being Social Impact Bond, facilitated by Tri-Sector Associates, and is slated to roll out in July 2023

8. ACCUMULATED GENERAL FUND

	<u>2023</u> \$	<u>2022</u> \$
Balance at beginning of financial year	9,430,330	6,921,345
Surplus for the year	1,478,861	2,508,985
Transfer from restricted fund (Note 9)		
- Uth Power! Programme Fund	(2,752,698)	-
- (TSP) The Scaffold Programme Fund	(1,277,265)	-
	(4,029,963)	-
Balance at end of financial year	<u>6,879,228</u>	<u>9,430,330</u>

The accumulated general fund represents accumulated surplus and is for the purpose of meeting the operating expenses incurred by the Society.

9. RESTRICTED FUNDS

	<u>2023</u> \$	<u>2022</u> \$
<u>Uth Power! Programme Fund</u>		
Balance at beginning of financial year	(2,752,698)	(2,309,025)
Deficit for the year	-	(443,673)
Transfer to general fund	2,752,698	-
Balance at end of financial year	<u>-</u>	<u>(2,752,698)</u>

Started since 1997, Uth Power! is a comprehensive, holistic support and motivational life skills programme designed to help under achieving students build resilience and life-long success. Upstream and preventive in approach, the curriculum is based on a social-emotional learning (SEL) framework.

9. **RESTRICTED FUNDS (Continued)**

	<u>2023</u> \$	<u>2022</u> \$
<u>(TSP) The Scaffold Programme Fund</u>		
Balance at beginning of financial year	(1,277,265)	(961,119)
Deficit for the year	-	(316,146)
Transfer to general fund	1,277,265	-
Balance at end of financial year	<u>-</u>	<u>(1,277,265)</u>

The Scaffold Programme (TSP) is a pilot programme initiated by the National Council of Social Service (NCSS) in 2015. Taking a preventive approach, this programme helps provide quality school social work intervention for students, to achieve better school outcomes, improvements in parent-child relationships and school-student attachment.

	<u>2023</u> \$	<u>2022</u> \$
<u>Care & Share Programme Fund</u>		
Balance at beginning of financial year	163,071	226,653
Deficit for the year	(163,071)	(63,582)
Balance at end of financial year	<u>-</u>	<u>163,071</u>

Care & Share was a national movement led by Community Chest in celebration of SG50. The Care & Share programme fund comes from the government's dollar-for-dollar matching of eligible donations raised from 1 December 2013 till 31 March 2016, for the purpose of building capabilities and capacities of the social service sector, and supporting social services to meet rising needs.

	<u>2023</u> \$	<u>2022</u> \$
<u>The Invictus Fund</u>		
Balance at beginning of financial year	(1,116)	(1,116)
Deficit for the year	-	-
Balance at end of financial year	<u>(1,116)</u>	<u>(1,116)</u>

The Invictus Fund was established by NCSS to marshal private donations to support Social Service Agencies (SSAs) in maintaining service delivery and serving clients safely and effectively during the pandemic. The Invictus Fund will support SSAs in their transformation of service delivery and operations through IT solutions and business continuity plans incorporating safe management measures to ensure service continuity.

	<u>2023</u> \$	<u>2022</u> \$
<u>(EAP) Employee Assistance Programme Fund</u>		
Balance at beginning of financial year	(53)	-
Deficit for the year	-	(53)
Balance at end of financial year	<u>(53)</u>	<u>(53)</u>

Employee Assistance Programme (EAP) was established by NCSS to provide subsidy for SSAs to augment staff well-being. It allows SSA's employees to procure professional counselling services provided by EAP providers listed on the MOM website or other providers who are NCSS members.

9. RESTRICTED FUNDS (Continued)

	<u>2023</u> \$	<u>2022</u> \$
<u>(TSS) Transformation Support Scheme</u>		
Balance at beginning of financial year	(60,192)	-
Deficit for the year	(51,332)	(60,192)
Balance at end of financial year	<u>(111,524)</u>	<u>(60,192)</u>

Transformation Support Scheme (TSS) seeks to provide manpower support for SSAs for short-term projects to build organizational resilience. Through the TSS, NCSS will subsidise the manpower cost of 1-4 hires per SSA for 2-year capability-building projects and contribute towards organizational transformation.

	<u>2023</u> \$	<u>2022</u> \$
<u>(VC) Volunteer Centre Fund</u>		
Balance at beginning of financial year	-	-
Surplus for the year	34,630	-
Balance at end of financial year	<u>34,630</u>	<u>-</u>

CARE Singapore was appointed as the Volunteer Centre of Pasir Ris in July 2022. The SG Cares Volunteer Centres (VCs) are operated by community-based organisations that are responsible for building volunteer capacity, developing volunteer management capabilities, and fostering community partnerships to strengthen the towns' effectiveness in meeting community needs.

10. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

The Society is charity registered under the Charities Act 1994 since 26 June 2001. Consequently the income of the Society is exempted from tax under provisions of the Income Tax Act 1947.

11. TAX DEDUCTIBLE DONATIONS

During the financial year, the Society issued tax-deductible receipts for donations collected totaling \$2,755,355 (2022: \$2,496,691).

12. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

	<u>2023</u> \$	<u>2022</u> \$
Salaries, bonuses & allowance	2,652,374	2,291,774
Contributions to defined contribution plans	393,551	348,056
Staff welfare & benefits	70,357	41,680
	<u>3,116,282</u>	<u>2,681,510</u>

13. REMUNERATION OF KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL

Key management personnel of the Society are those having the authority and responsibility for planning and directing the activities of the Society. The directors and senior management personnel are considered as key management personnel of the Society.

The remuneration of key management personnel during the financial year was as follows:

	<u>2023</u> \$	<u>2022</u> \$
Salaries and other short terms employee benefits	617,205	542,103
Post - employment benefits - Contributions to CPF	61,353	63,621
	<u>678,558</u>	<u>605,724</u>

The remuneration of key management personnel during the financial year was as follows:

	No. of key Management Personnel	No. of key Management Personnel
<u>Remuneration band</u> S\$100,000 - S\$150,000	<u>4</u>	<u>4</u>

The remuneration of key management personnel is determined by the Management Committee.

14. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT

At the reporting date, the carrying amounts and fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities are as follows:

	<u>2023</u> \$	<u>2022</u> \$
<u>Financial assets measured at amortised cost</u>		
Cash and bank balances	7,222,513	5,419,468
Other receivables	5,793	36,343
Total financial assets measured at amortised cost	<u>7,228,306</u>	<u>5,455,811</u>
<u>Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost</u>		
Other payables	436,474	23,176
Total financial liabilities measured at amortised cost	<u>436,474</u>	<u>23,176</u>

15. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Society is primarily funded by grants from NCSS and MSF, donations and receipts from provision of counselling services and course fees.

The Society is exposed to financial risk arising from its operations and the use of financial instruments. The key financial risks include liquidity risk, credit risk and interest rate risk.

The Society reviews and agrees on policies and procedures for the management of these risks, which are executed by the management committee. It is, and has been, throughout the current and previous financial year, the Society's policy that no trading in derivatives for speculative purposes shall be undertaken.

15. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

The following sections provide details regarding the Society's exposure to the abovementioned financial risks and the objectives, policies and processes for the management of these risks.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk refers to the risk in which the Society is unable to meet its short-term obligations and this arises from the possibility that customers may not be able to settle obligations within the normal terms of trade.

The Society manages its liquidity risk by monitoring and maintaining a level of cash and bank balances deemed adequate by the Management Committee to fund the Society's operations.

Liquidity risk for the Society is minimal as the Society is able to meet its funding requirements through its operations.

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Society's financial liabilities at the date of statement of financial position based on contractual undiscounted payments.

	Less than 1 year \$
<u>2023</u>	
Trade and other payables	<u>436,474</u>
<u>2022</u>	
Trade and other payables	<u>23,176</u>

Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that the counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in a loss to the Society. The Society's exposure to credit risk arises primarily from trade and other receivables. For other financial assets, the Society minimises credit risk by dealing exclusively with high credit rating counterparties. As at the date of this report, nearly all receivables have been collected.

Interest rate risk

The Society's income and operating cash flows are not substantially affected by changes in market interest rates as they do not have significant interest-bearing assets or liabilities as at the reporting date.

The responsibility for managing the above risks is vested in the Management Committee.

16. FAIR VALUE

As at 30 April 2023, the carrying amounts of the financial assets and liabilities recorded in the financial statements of the Society approximate their fair values due to their short-term nature.

17. MANAGEMENT OF CONFLICT OF INTEREST

There is no paid staff in the Society's Management Committee.

Committee members are required to disclose any interest that they may have, whether directly or indirectly, that the Society may enter into or in any organisations that the Society has dealings with or is considering dealing with; and any personal interest accruing to him as one of the Society's supplier, user of services or beneficiary. Should there be any potential conflict of interest, the affected Management Committee member may not vote on the issue that was the subject matter of the disclosure. Detailed minutes will be taken on the disclosure as well as the basis for arriving at the final decision in relation to the issue at stake.

18. RESERVE POSITION AND POLICY

The Society's reserve position for financial year ended 30 April 2023 is as follows:

		2023	2022	Increase/ (Decrease)
		S\$'000	S\$'000	%
A	Unrestricted Funds			
	Accumulated general funds	6,879	9,430	-27.05%
B	Restricted of Designated Funds			
	Uth Power! Programme Fund	-	(2,753)	100.00%
	(TSP) The Scaffold Programme Fund	-	(1,277)	100.00%
	Care & Share Programme Fund	-	163	-100.00%
	(VC) Volunteer Centre Fund	35	-	N/A
	The Invictus Fund	(1)	(1)	0.00%
	(EAP) Employee Assistance Programme Fund	(0)	(0)	N/A
	(TSS) Transformation Support Scheme	(112)	(60)	N/A
C	Endowment Fund	N/A	N/A	N/A
D	Total Funds	6,801	5,502	23.61%
E	Total Annual Operating Expenditure	3,692	3,063	20.53%
F	Ratio of Funds to Annual Operating Expenditure(D/E)	1.84	1.80	2.55%

Reference:

- C. An endowment fund consists of assets, funds or properties, which are held in perpetuity, which produce annual income flow for a foundation to spend as grants.
- D. Total Funds include unrestricted, restricted / designated and endowment funds.
- E. Total Annual Operating Expenditure includes expenses related to expenditure on manpower, property, plant and equipment and other operating expenditure expenses.

The Society's Reserve Policy is as follows:

To reassert the practice of placing the Society's reserves in only low-risk and conservative financial instruments until such time when reserves amass an amount equivalent to three-years expenses level where upon other investment options may be considered.

19. AUTHORISATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The financial statements of the Society for the financial year ended 30 April 2023 were authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the Management Committee on the date of this report.

CHILDREN-AT-RISK EMPOWERMENT ASSOCIATION (CARE SINGAPORE)

**THE ACCOMPANYING SUPPLEMENTARY PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT
HAS BEEN PREPARED FOR MANAGEMENT PURPOSES ONLY
AND DOES NOT FORM PART OF THE AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

CHILDREN-AT-RISK EMPOWERMENT ASSOCIATION (CARE SINGAPORE)

(Unique Entity No. T00SS0043E)

(IPC No. IPC000150)

**SUPPLEMENTARY PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2023**

Appendix 1 (1/2)

PROJECTS	Note	Unrestricted		Restricted		Total 2023 \$	Total 2022 \$
		General \$	Uth Power! \$	TSP \$	Care & Share \$	VC \$	TSS \$
INCOME							
Donation income	11	2,755,355	-	-	-	-	2,755,355
Tax-exempt donation		327,446	-	-	-	-	327,446
Non tax-exempt donation		82,637	-	-	-	-	82,637
Other donation		3,165,438	-	-	-	-	3,165,438
Government Grants							
Grant from NCSS		-	412,352	301,395	-	-	713,747
Tote Board Social Service Fund		54,840	-	-	-	-	85,933
NCSS ad-hor grant		-	-	-	220,953	-	220,953
Care & Share		347,357	-	-	-	-	347,357
Other government grant		402,197	412,352	301,395	220,953	-	1,367,990
							1,114,333
Miscellaneous income							
Programme fees		620	151,380	109,620	-	144,100	405,720
Other activities / services		39,846	-	-	-	-	39,846
Fundraising project		-	-	-	-	-	-
Other income		9,076	-	-	-	-	9,076
Interest income		2,846	-	-	-	-	2,846
		52,388	151,380	109,620	-	144,100	457,488
							321,212
Total income resources		3,620,023	563,732	411,015	220,953	144,100	4,990,916
							4,688,214

CHILDREN-AT-RISK EMPOWERMENT ASSOCIATION (CARE SINGAPORE)

(Unique Entity No. T00SS0043E)

(IPC No. IPC000150)

**SUPPLEMENTARY PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2023**

Appendix 1 (2/2)

PROJECTS	Note	Unrestricted		Restricted			Total 2023 \$	Total 2022 \$
		General \$	Uth Power! \$	TSP \$	Care & Share \$	VC \$		
EXPENDITURE								
Expenditure on Manpower								
Salaries, bonuses & allowances	12	1,366,023	485,251	352,530	296,760	82,265	2,652,374	2,291,774
CPF contributions	12	194,539	78,481	58,485	37,685	12,403	393,551	348,056
		1,560,562	563,732	411,015	334,445	94,668	3,045,925	2,639,830
Other Operating Expenditure								
Cost of programme delivery		124,243	-	-	-	3,473	127,716	70,730
General programme costs		51,620	-	-	-	-	51,620	29,238
Education, outreach activities & projects								
Fundraising & Corporate Communications								
Fundraising expenses		85,691	-	-	-	8,542	94,233	18,430
General, PR, volunteer related expenses		17,202	-	-	2,170	-	19,372	45,878
Staff training & other benefits								
Training and development		36,259	-	-	18,342	-	54,601	67,260
Staff welfare & benefits	12	69,365	-	-	-	70	70,357	41,680
Centre operational cost								
Centre rental, utilities & operations		42,534	-	-	-	-	42,534	40,099
Centre maintenance		94,887	-	-	27,809	2,717	125,413	57,003
Depreciation	6	19,712	-	-	-	-	19,712	18,483
Professional services fee		39,087	-	-	1,258	-	40,345	34,244
		580,600	-	-	49,579	14,802	645,903	423,045
Total expenditures								
		2,141,162	563,732	411,015	384,024	109,470	3,691,828	3,062,875
Surplus/(deficit) for the year								
		1,478,861	-	-	(163,071)	34,630	1,299,088	1,625,339